
Professional Services Agreement 134, Amendment 4  Page 1 
MacKay Sposito 

         Project No. STR23011 
 

NW Lake Road and Sierra Street Intersection Improvements 
 

 THIS AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) to Professional Services Agreement is made as of 
_______________, by and between the City of Camas, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as 
"the City", and MacKay Sposito hereinafter referred to as the "Consultant", in consideration of the mutual 
benefits, terms, and conditions hereinafter specified.  The City and Consultant may hereinafter be referred 
to collectively as the “Parties.”   

The Parties entered into an Original Agreement dated July 7, 2023, by which Consultant provides 
professional services in support of the Project identified above.  Except as amended herein, the Original 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

1. Scope of Services.  Consultant agrees to perform additional services as identified on Exhibit “A” 
(Amended Scope of Services) attached hereto, including the provision of all labor, materials, 
equipment, supplies and expenses, for an amount not-to-exceed $112,159.00. 

a.   Unchanged from Original/Previous Contract 

2. Time for Performance.  Consultant shall perform all services and provide all work product required 
pursuant to this Amendment by: 

a.   Extended to ---------- 

b.   Unchanged from Original/Previous Contract date of December 31, 2026. 

Unless an additional extension of such time is granted in writing by the City, or the 
Agreement is terminated by the City in accordance with Section 18 of the Original 
Agreement.  

3. Payment.  Based on the Scope of Services and assumptions noted in Exhibit “A”, Consultant proposes 
to be compensated on a time and material basis per Exhibit “B” (Costs for Scope of Services) with a 
total estimated not to exceed fee of: 

a. Previous not to exceed fee: $769,296.64 

b. Amendment No. 4 $112,159.00 

c. Total: $881,455.64 

d. Consultant billing rates: 

  Modification to Consultant Billing Rates per Exhibit “C” attached herein  

  Unchanged from Original/Previous Contract 

  

 
 

 

 
CITY OF CAMAS 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
CONTRACT No. 134 

Amendment No. 4 
 

616 NE 4th Avenue 
Camas, WA 98607 



Professional Services Agreement 134, Amendment 4  Page 2 
MacKay Sposito 

4. Counterparts.  Each individual executing this Agreement on behalf of the City and Consultant 
represents and warrants that such individual is duly authorized to execute and deliver this Agreement. 
This Agreement may be executed in any number of counter-parts, which counterparts shall collectively 
constitute the entire Agreement. 

 
 
DATED this ____________ day of ____________________, 20___. 
 
 
CITY OF CAMAS:     MacKay Sposito: 
       Authorized Representative 
 
 
By:       By:        
 
 
Print Name:      Print Name:      
 
 
Title:       Title:       
 
 
       Date: __________________________________ 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



Professional Services Agreement 134, Amendment 4 Page A-1 
Exhibit A – Amended Scope of Services 

EXHIBIT “A” 
AMENDED SCOPE OF SERVICES 



MacKay Sposito 

Amendment4 
NW Lake Road/ NW Sierra Street Intersection 

April 22, 2026 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

INTRODUCTION 

SCOPE OF WORK 

■ 

1.0 PROJECT MANAGEMENT 

1 1 PROJECT ADMINISTRATION 

1 2 PROJECT SCHEDULING 

1 3 PROJECT TEAM MEETINGS 

1 4 SUBCONSULTANT COORDINATION 

DELIVERABLES 

ASSUMPTIONS 

2.0 QUALITY ASSURANCE AND QUALITY CONTROL 

2.1 QA/QC 

2.2 SUBCONSULTANT DELIVERABLE REVIEW 

6.0 PUBLIC OUTREACH 

6 1 PUBLIC OUTREACH SUPPORT (MACKAY SPOSITO) 

DELIVERABLES 

8.0 CIVIL ENGINEERING 

8.4 90% CIVIL DESIGN 

8.5 100% CIVIL DESIGN 

ASSUMPTIONS 

9.0 PRIVATE UTILITY COORDINATION 

10.0 STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING (CONSOR) 

13.0 LANDSCAPE DESIGN 

13 2 100% LANDSCAPE DESIGN 

ASSUMPTIONS 

14.0 NOISE CONSULTING (MICHAEL MINOR & ASSOCIATES) 

15.0 CONTINGENCY TASKS 

15 1 CIVIL ENGINEERING - TRAFFIC BARRIER EXTENSION 

15 2 TREE PLAN ADDENDUM (NEW PAY ARBOBISI) 

APPENDICES 

APPENDIX A: MACKAY SPOSITO FEE SHEET - See Exhibit "B"
APPENDIX B: MACKAY SPOSITO RATE TABLE - See Exhibit "C"
APPENDIX C: STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING (CONSOR) 

APPENDIX D: NOISE CONSULTING (MICHAEL MINOR & ASSOCIATES) 

APPENDIX E: TREE PLAN ADDENDUM (NEW DAY ARBORIST) 

Exhibit "A"



Exhibit "A"



MacKay Sposito 

Amendment4 
NW Lake Road/ NW Sierra Street Intersection 

April 22, 2026 

• Additional private utility coordination effort to identify, assess conflicts, and coordinate
private utility relocation designs with utility providers.

• Additional structural engineering coordination for the proposed cast-in-place concrete
retaining wall to provide recommendations for wall facing finish.

• Additional landscaping and irrigation design and coordination to provide vegetative
screening for proposed retaining wall #1 ("W1 ") on the south west corner of the
intersection.

• Noise impacts analysis and memorandum of findings to support coordination efforts
with property owners adjacent to the project.

• Contingency tasks:
o Traffic barrier civil engineering design
o Tree plan addendum

General Assumptions 
1. See tasks for specific task-related assumptions and exclusions.

2. Design and right-of-way acquisition will be completed by the end of August 2026.

3. All funding will be local, with no federal or WSDOT funding

4. City of Camas design requirements and standards apply.

5. All submittals will be made electronically with no paper copies.

6. A stakeholder/advisory committee will not be created or engaged with as part of the

project.

Exclusions 

■ 

1. Bidding and construction phase services

2. Downstream stormwater analysis

3. Private utility design

4. Pre and post-construction record of survey

Exhibit "A"



Exhibit "A"



Exhibit "A"



Exhibit "A"



Exhibit "A"



Exhibit "A"



Exhibit "A"



Exhibit "A"



APPENDIX

Exhibit "A"



Exhibit "A"



APPENDIX

Exhibit "A"



Page 1 of 1

 

 

To: Jason Irving 

From: Michael Minor

Date: March 26, 2026 

Subject Noise Considerations: Lake-Sierra Intersection Improvements 

Introduction

The following scope and fee are for supporting services for noise as related to the proposed new 
roundabout at NW Lake Road and NW Sierra Street interaction. The tasks included are as follows: 

1. Reviewing the proposed project to understand the geometry and topographical condition and 
concern expressed by nearby residences. This task includes reviewing the proposed plan 
drawings for the new roundabout and retaining walls to support the slight roadway widening 
required at the roundabout. 

2. Develop an understanding of concerns expressed by the residence at 4736 NW Quartz Court. 
3. Draft a summary of the existing and future noise conditions to illustrate the potential for 

increase in noise levels at the residence. 
4. Review the project using the standard noise regulations from the FHWA as administrated by 

WSDOT. 
5. The fee includes time for strategic meetings and discussions on any potential options to include 

cost effective noise reducing design measures with the project, including preparation. 
6. The fee includes time for an on-site meeting with the residence to discuss noise from the 

roadway and the overall effect of the roundabout installation, including preparation.  

 Estimated Cost: $4,400.00 

 

M. Minor
Principal

Lead Noise 
Analyst

Noise 
Technician

M. Minor M. Cordasco R. Roy
$200.00 $125.00 $100.00

1 2 0 0 0 $400.00
2 2 0 0 0 $400.00
3 4 0 0 0 $800.00
4 2 0 0 0 $400.00
5 4 0 0 0 $800.00
6 8 0 0 0 $1,600.00

0 0 0 0 $0.00
0 0 0 0 $0.00

$4,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,400.00

Total not to Exceed Cost Estimate
$4,400.00

Review study area and concerns
Draft a summary analysis
FHWA - WSDOT review

Noise Considerations: Lake-Sierra Intersection Improvements
Noise Analysis and Abatement

Description

Labor Cost by Personnel

On-site meeting and preparation
Strategic meetings and preparation

Task #

Project Introduction/Preparation

Labor Cost by
Task

Exhibit "A"



APPENDIX

Exhibit "A"



Exhibit "A"



Professional Services Agreement 134, Amendment 4 Page B-1 
Exhibit B – Amended Costs for Scope of Services 

EXHIBIT “B” 
AMENDED COSTS FOR SCOPE OF SERVICES



Principal
Project Manager - 

Civil  
Project Engineer  Engineer III Engineer IV

Design 
Technician III

Project Manager - 
Landscape  

Senior 
Landscape 
Designer

Project 
Coordinator I

Expenses Total Consor
Michael Minor & 

Associates
New Day Arborist

Total 
Subconsultants

12 10 $4,296.00 $4,296.00

1 4 2 $1,694.00 $1,694.00

30 40 10 10 4 4 $21,032.00 $21,032.00

2 6 2 $2,072.00 $2,072.00

$29,094.00 $29,094.00

16 8 4 $6,328.00 $6,328.00

2 4 $1,348.00 $1,348.00

$7,676.00 $7,676.00

4 20 4 2 6 4 $9,060.00 $9,060.00

$9,060.00 $9,060.00

16 24 36 24 $19,432.00 $19,432.00

3 10 20 30 20 $16,858.00 $16,858.00

$36,290.00 $36,290.00

4 10 8 $4,412.00 $4,412.00

$4,412.00 $4,412.00

$2,800.00 $2,800.00 $2,800.00

$140.00 $140.00 $140.00

$2,940.00 $2,940.00 $2,940.00

24 8 36 $11,332.00 $11,332.00

$11,332.00 $11,332.00

$4,400.00 $4,400.00 $4,400.00

$220.00 $220.00 $220.00

$4,620.00 $4,620.00 $4,620.00

5 15 10 $5,790.00 $5,790.00

$900.00 $900.00 $900.00

$45.00 $45.00 $45.00

$5,790.00 $945.00 $945.00 $6,735.00

8 121 118 48 61 90 16 36 16

$306.00 $238.00 $218.00 $182.00 $200.00 $160.00 $194.00 $165.00 $144.00 

$2,448.00 $28,798.00 $25,724.00 $8,736.00 $12,200.00 $14,400.00 $3,104.00 $5,940.00 $2,304.00 $103,654.00 $2,940.00 $4,620.00 $945.00 $8,505.00 $112,159.00

13.2 - 100% Landscape Design

Subtotal

SUB14 - Noise Consulting (Michael Minor & Assoiciates)

13.0 - Landscape Design

SUB14 - Noise Consulting (MMA)

Subtotal

8.4 - 90% Civil Design

Subconsultant 5% Markup

15.0 - Contingency Tasks 15.1 - Civil Engineering - Traffic Barrier Extension

Subtotal

TOTAL

SW WA 2026 - Rates 

Subconsultant 5% Markup

6.0 - Public Outreach Support

Project Name:                     NW Lake Rd & NW Sierra St Intersection Improvements
Project Manager:                Elise Steffen
MSi Job No.:                       3934  
Date:                                     04/21/2026

MacKay Sposito, Inc.

ESTIMATED HOURS AND EXPENSES SUBCONSULTANTS
Total Budget 

Amount

1.0 - Project Management 1.1 - Project Administration

2.0 - Quality Assurance and Quality 
Control

2.1 - Engineering QA/QC

2.2 - Subconsultant Deliverable Review

Subtotal

8.0 - Civil Engineering

8.5 - 100% Civil Design

HOURS

Subtotal

1.2 - Project Scheduling

1.3 - Project Team Meeting

1.4 - Subconsultant Coordination

Subtotal

9.0 - Private Utility Coordination9.0 - Private Utility Coordination

SUB10 - Structural Engineering (Consor)

Subtotal

Subtotal

Amendment 04

6.1 - Public Outreach Support (MSI)

Subtotal

15.2 - Tree Plan Addendum SUB 15 - (New Day Arbortist)

Subconsultant 5% Markup

SUB10 - Structural Engineering (Consor)

Exhibit "B"



Professional Services Agreement 134, Amendment 4  Page C-1 
Exhibit C – Amended Billing Rates 
 

 
 

EXHIBIT “C” 
CONSULTANT BILLING RATES 

 
 
 



 
2026 HOURLY RATE SCHEDULE 

Southern Washington 

Title Regular  Title Regular 
Senior Principal $374   Natural Resource Specialist III $156 
Principal $306  Natural Resource Specialist II $140 
Engineering Manager $268   Natural Resource Specialist I $126 
Project Manager II - Civil $252  Survey Manager $238 
Project Manager I - Civil $238   Project Manager II - Survey $228 
Project Engineer II $226  Project Manager I - Survey $220 
Project Engineer I $218   Land Surveyor IV $202 
Engineer IV $200  Land Surveyor III $188 
Engineer III $182   Land Surveyor II $174 
Engineer II $166  Land Surveyor I $160 
Engineer I $148   Survey Technician IV $158 
Design Technician IV $174  Survey Technician III $142 
Design Technician III $160   Survey Technician II $128 
Design Technician II $144  Survey Technician I $114 
Design Technician I $128   Survey Aid $100 
Landscape Manager $228  Chief of Parties $188 
Project Manager II - Landscape $210   Senior Party Chief $178 
Project Manager I - Landscape $194  Senior Party Chief - Out of Town $184 
Landscape Architect II $174   Survey Party Chief $170 
Landscape Architect I $154  Survey Party Chief - Out of Town $176 
Landscape Designer IV $158   Senior Instrument Person $130 
Landscape Designer III $144  Senior Instrument Person - Out of Town $136 
Landscape Designer II $132   Survey Instrument Person $120 
Landscape Designer I $120  Survey Instrument Person - Out of Town $126 
Land Development Manager $272   UAV Pilot $174 
Planning Manager $248  GIS Mapping Specialist II $178 
Project Manager II - Planning $236   GIS Mapping Specialist I $170 
Project Manager I - Planning $224  Stormwater Analyst $158 
Senior Planner $200   Project Controls Manager $264 
Planner IV $188  Contract Administrator $198 
Planner III $176   Project Coordinator II $158 
Planner II $162  Project Coordinator I $144 
Planner I $148   Accounting Manager $234 
Planning Technician $136  Project Accountant $162 
Land Development Assistant $124   Administrative Manager $162 
Environmental Manager II $214  Administrative Assistant $124 
Environmental Manager I $188   Clerical $104 
Natural Resource Specialist IV $170    

The above rates cover salaries, overhead and profit. All other materials and expenses will be billed on an actual cost plus 10% basis. 
Overtime rates will be 1.5 times unless otherwise negotiated. These rates will be adjusted annually or as necessary to reflect market 
conditions. Sub-Consultants costs will be on actual cost plus 10% to compensate MacKay Sposito for Business Occupation Tax and 
administrative costs. 

Per diem rates for travel within the continental United States will be billed in accordance with the rates published by the Office of 
Governmentwide Policy, General Services Administration (GSA) for the applicable fiscal year. Mileage will be billed in accordance with 
standard mileage rates published by the Internal Revenue Service. 

Engineering categories are in accordance with ASCE Classifications. Rates detailed above do not apply to Federal or State contracts with 
specific Wage Determinations or mandated prevailing wage/fringe benefits minimum.
 

Exhibit "C"


	EXHIBIT “A”
	AMENDED SCOPE OF SERVICES
	EXHIBIT “B”
	AMENDED COSTS FOR SCOPE OF SERVICES
	EXHIBIT “C”
	CONSULTANT BILLING RATES

